UNITED	STATES	DISTRICT	COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SAN JOSE DIVISION

UNITED STATES COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION, Plaintiff,	 Case No.: 12-CV-04519-LHK ORDER ADOPTING MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION THAT FINAL
V.) DEFAULT JUDGMENT BE GRANTED
JEFFREY GUSTAVESON,)
Defendant.))

The Court has reviewed Magistrate Judge Howard R. Lloyd's Report and Recommendation regarding the Motion for Final Default Judgment filed by Plaintiff, the U.S. Commodity Futures Tradition Commission (the "Commission"), against Defendant Jeffrey Gustaveson ("Gustaveson"). The time for objections has passed, and Defendant has not filed any. See 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1); Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b). The Court finds Magistrate Judge Lloyd's Report accurate, comprehensive, and well-reasoned and concurs with the Report's conclusion that "[a] default judgment against Gustaveson is Plaintiff's only recourse." Report and Recommendation, ECF No. 29 at 6. Accordingly, the Court adopts the Report and Recommendation in its entirety. Plaintiff's Motion for Final Default Judgment, ECF No. 22, is therefore GRANTED. The Clerk shall enter judgment in accordance with the Report and Recommendation. The Clerk shall close the case file.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: October 23, 2013



United States District Judge

Case No.: 12-CV-04519-LHK